

THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SANDRA BACH,)
)
 Appellant/)
 Cross Respondent) SC NO. 89001
)
)
)
 vs.)
)
 WINFIELD FOLEY)
 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT,)
)
 Respondent/)
 Cross Appellant)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
LINCOLN COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Dan Dildine, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Ryan R. Cox #52655
RYAN R. COX & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C
320 N. Fifth Street
St. Charles, MO 63301
(636) 946-6886 PHONE
(636) 947-7516 FAX
rrc@rrcandassociates.com
Attorney for Appellant/Cross Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
POINT RELIED ON	10
ARGUMENT	12
A. <u>The <i>Manley v. Horton</i> and <i>Stover v. Patrick</i> Decisions Regarding a <u>Passenger’s Right to Control are Contradictory and Missouri Courts should Determine a Passenger’s Right to Control a Motor Vehicle as a Question of Fact and Adopt the Rule that Owners who do not Know how to Drive or who do not Possess a Valid Missouri Driver’s License do not have a Right to Control as a Matter of Law..</u></u>	13
I. The Eastern District’s Decision Highlights a Conflict Between the <i>Stover</i> and <i>Manley</i> Decisions.....	13
II. The Imputation of Negligence within Four Traditional Relationships Existing in Automobile Cases.....	14
a) Bailment.....	14
b) Agency.....	15

- c) Master-Servant.....16
- d) Joint Venture.....16
- e) The Determinative Factor for the Imputation of
Negligence: Degree of “Control”.....17

III. The Historical Imputation of a Driver’s Negligence to
Passengers in Other States.....18

- a) View No. 1: An Owner-Passenger’s Right to
Control is a “Question of Fact”.....19
- b) View No. 2: An Owner-Passenger’s Right to
Control Cannot Exist in the Absence of a Joint
Venture, Master-Servant, or Principal-Agent
Relationship.....19
- c) View No. 3: There is a Rebuttable
Presumption that an Owner who is a Passenger
in His Own Car has a Right to Control the
Driver.....21
- d) View No. 4: The Modern “Blanket Rule”.....22

IV. A Passenger’s Right to Control a Motor Vehicle should be
Determined as a Question of Fact and Under This Test, Any Negligence of
Samuel, as the Driver, Cannot be Imputed to Sandy, as the Passenger, since
she did not have a Right to Control the

Vehicle.....	23
B. <u>Even if this Honorable Court Finds No Contradiction Between the <i>Manley v. Horton</i> and <i>Patrick v. Stover</i> Decisions, Any Negligence of Samuel, as the Driver, Cannot be Imputed to Plaintiff, as the Passenger, under Current Missouri Law.....</u>	27
I. In an Agency Relationship, the Principal is not Vicariously Liable for the Negligence of Her Agent since the Agent Maintains Control Over the Physical Details of His Work.....	28
II. In Automobile Cases, if the Passenger Does Not Have an Equal Right to be Heard in the Manner in which the Vehicle is Driven, the “Control” Element is Not Met and There is No Joint Venture.....	30
SUMMARY.....	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
RULE 84.06 (b), (c) and (g) CERTIFICATION	36
APPELLANT’S APPENDIX (bound with this Brief)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISSOURI CASES

Page

<u>Archer v. Outboard Marine Corp.</u> , 908 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. 1995).....	28
<u>Gandy v. Terminal Railroad Assoc.</u> , 623 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. 1981).....	24, 25
<u>Littleton v. McNeely, et al</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76361 (W.D. Mo. October 15, 2007).....	14
<u>Manley v. Horton</u> , 414 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. 1967).....	14, 23, 27, 32, 34
<u>McSorley v. Hauck</u> , 883 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. App. 1994).....	16, 17
<u>Mitchem v. Gabbert</u> , 31 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. 2000).....	30, 31, 32
<u>Perricone v. DeBlaze</u> , 655 S.W.2d 724 (Mo. App. 1983).....	14, 33
<u>Ploch v. Hamai</u> , 213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	12
<u>Reiling v. Missouri Insurance Co.</u> , 153 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. 1941).....	28, 29
<u>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. White</u> , 930 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1996).....	25
<u>Stafford v. Far Go Van Lines, Inc.</u> , 485 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. App. 1972).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon</u> , 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. 2002).....	15, 28
<u>State ex rel. McHaffie v. Bunch</u> , 891 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1995).....	16
<u>Stevens v. Westport Laundry Co.</u> , 25 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. App. 1930).....	33
<u>Stover v. Patrick</u> , 459 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. 1970).....	13, 14, 18, 23, 27, 32, 34
<u>Swindell v. J.A. Tobin Construction Co</u> , 629 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. 1981).....	28

STATUTES AND RULES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.012.....	25
-------------------------------	----

	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.020.....	27, 33
Rule 70.02(a).....	12
 OTHER STATES	
<u>Blount v. Sutton</u> , 152 S.E.2d 777 (Ga. 1966).....	21
<u>Boyd v. McKeever</u> , 185 N.W.2d 344 (Mich. 1971).....	19
<u>Clauss v. Fields</u> , 278 N.E.2d 677 (Ohio 1971).....	22
<u>Cole v. Woods</u> , 548 S.W.2d 640 (Tenn. 1977).....	21
<u>Fox v. Lavender</u> , 56 P.2d 1049 (Utah 1936).....	21
<u>Gaspard v. LeMaire</u> , 158 So.2d 149 (La. 1963).....	20
<u>Gervais v. Kostin</u> , 179 N.W.2d 828 (Wis. 1970).....	22
<u>Kalechman v. Drew Auto Rental, Inc.</u> , 308 N.E.2d 886 (NY 1973).....	23
<u>Kremlacek v. Sedlacek</u> , 209 N.W.2d 149 (Neb. 1973).....	19
<u>Lightner v. Frank, et al.</u> , 727 P.2d 430 (Kan. 1986).....	21
<u>Pearson v. Erb</u> , 82 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 1957).....	19
<u>Phillips v. Foster</u> , 109 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1961).....	21
<u>Reed v. Hinderland, et al</u> , 660 P.2d 464 (Az. 1983).....	19
<u>Seeger v. Canale</u> , 607 N.E.2d 687 (Il. 1993).....	23
<u>Slutter v. Homer</u> , 223 A.2d 141 (Md. 1966).....	21
<u>Smalich v. Westfall</u> , 269 A.2d 476 (Penn. 1970).....	18, 20, 21, 26
<u>Watson v. Regional Transportation Dist.</u> , 762 P.2d 133 (Col. 1988).....	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

Harold Gill Reuschlein & William A. Gregory, The Law of Agency and Partnership (3d. ed. 1990).....15, 16

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, (5th ed. 1984).....16, 18, 22, 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....14
